AUC of SW P−Value, 10 Strong Outliers

Sample Size

A
U

C

No CV 10−fold LOOCV
200 400 600 800 1000

0.
6

0.
7

0.
8

0.
9

1.
0

AUC of SW P−Value, 10 Moderate Outliers

Sample Size

A
U

C

No CV 10−fold LOOCV

200 400 600 800 1000

0.
6

0.
7

0.
8

0.
9

1.
0

AUC of SW P−Value, 10% Strong Outliers

Sample Size

A
U

C

No CV 10−fold LOOCV
200 400 600 800 1000

0.
6

0.
7

0.
8

0.
9

1.
0

AUC of SW P−Value, 10% Moderate Outliers

Sample Size

A
U

C

No CV 10−fold LOOCV

Figure 4.6: Comparison of the AUC values of SW test p-values based on Z-residuals computed with
the No-CV, 10-fold and LOOCV methods for simulation datasets with outliers.

64

four scenarios. This comparison demonstrates clearly the advantage of using cross-validatory Z-residuals for

the purpose of identifying outliers, although we previously see that the SW tests based on cross-validatory

Z-residuals have a slight elevation of type-I error rates. Interestingly, we see that the sensitivity of 10-fold

and LOOCV Z-residuals increases as the sample size increase when the number of outliers is fixed at 10, but

it decreases and converges to a value of about 0.1 when the percentage of outliers is fixed at 10%.

200 400 600 800 1000

0.
0

0.
1

0.
2

0.
3

0.
4

Sensitivity and FPR, 10 Strong Outliers

Sample Size

S
en

si
tiv

ity
 a

nd
 F

P
R

Sens,No CV Sens,10−fold Sens,LOOCV FPR,No CV FPR,10−fold FPR,LOOCV

(a)

200 400 600 800 1000

0.
0

0.
1

0.
2

0.
3

0.
4

Sensitivity and FPR, 10 Moderate Outliers

Sample Size
S

en
si

tiv
ity

 a
nd

 F
P

R

Sens,No CV Sens,10−fold Sens,LOOCV FPR,No CV FPR,10−fold FPR,LOOCV

(b)

200 400 600 800 1000

0.
0

0.
1

0.
2

0.
3

0.
4

Sensitivity and FPR, 10% Strong Outliers

Sample Size

S
en

si
tiv

ity
 a

nd
 F

P
R

Sens,No CV Sens,10−fold Sens,LOOCV FPR,No CV FPR,10−fold FPR,LOOCV

(c)

200 400 600 800 1000

0.
0

0.
1

0.
2

0.
3

0.
4

Sensitivity and FPR, 10% Moderate Outliers

Sample Size

S
en

si
tiv

ity
 a

nd
 F

P
R

Sens,No CV Sens,10−fold Sens,LOOCV FPR,No CV FPR,10−fold FPR,LOOCV

(d)

Figure 4.7: Comparison of the sensitivities (points with ◦) and the false positive rates (points with
×) in detecting outliers using No-CV, 10-fold, and LOOCV Z-residuals.

4.5 A Real Data Example

In this section, we will demonstrate the effectiveness of the cross-validatory Z-residuals in identifying outliers

in a real data application studying kidney infection [74]. The dataset consists of 38 kidney patients using